

## Village of Farwell June Newsletter 🛛 📣



Village Spotlight	June has a National Hazelnut Cake Day
Image: Constraint of the series of the ser	Cake 1 / 2 cup butter or margarine 2 packages (2 1/2 oz each) hazelnuts (filberts) or pecans 3 eggs 1 1/2 cups sugar 1 teaspoon vanilla 2 cups all-purpose flour 2 1 / 4 teaspoons baking powder 1 / 4 teaspoons baking powder 1 / 4 teaspoon salt Glaze 1 / 2 cup whipping (heavy) cream 1 cup semisweet chocolate chips (6 oz) 1 / 2 teaspoon vanilla Heat oven to 350°F. Lightly grease bottom only of 10-inch springform pan with shortening or cooking spray. In 1-quart saucepan, melt butter over low heat; set aside to cool. Reserve 8 whole nuts for garnish. In food processor or blender, process remaining nuts until ground, making about 1 1/3 cups. Reserve 1 tablespoon for garnish. In large bowl, beat eggs, sugar and 1 teaspoon vanilla with electric mixer on medium speed 2 to 3 minutes or until thick and lemon colored, scraping bowl occasionally. On low speed, beat in flour, baking powder, salt and ground nuts, scraping bowl occasionally. Continue beating, gradually adding cooled, melted butter until well blended, scraping bowl occasionally (mixture will be thick). Spread batter evenly in pan. Bake 35 to 45 minutes. Remove side of pan; run long knife under cake to loseen from pan bottom. Place heatproof serving plate upside down over cake; turn plate and cake over. Remove pan bottom. Cover cake with cloth towel; cool completely, about 30 minutes. In 2-quart saucepan, heat whipping cream just to boiling; remove from heat. Stir in chocolate chips until melted and smooth. Stir in 1/2 teaspoon vanilla. Spread glaze over top of cake, allowing some to run down side of cake. Sprinkle reserved ground nuts around top edge of cake; arrange reserved whole nuts over ground nuts.
Council Meetings	Local Events for the month of June
Regular Meetings 6/5/23 and 6/19/23 at 6 pm	19-25 <sup>th</sup> Clare Summer Fest
DPW Meeting 6/15/23 at 5:30 pm Park and Recreation 6/1/23 at 5:30	24 <sup>th</sup> Clare Fireworks at Dusk And Don't Forget "The Jack is Back" Lumber Jack Festival will be July 21 and 22!
Village of Farwell 109 S Hall St Farwell, MI 48622 (989)588-9926 Follow us on Facebook	<ul> <li>All important Village information can be found on the Village website or on Facebook. Along with joining the all call list, this can be done by calling the office or stopping in.</li> <li>We will be closed on Tuesday July 4<sup>th</sup>, 2023 in observance of Fourth of July.</li> </ul>

## Just a reminder that as the weather is getting nicer, we do not offer summer water and sewer discounts!

Spring to Summer

We have entered lawn moving season. For those of you that may have followed the "No Mow May", campaign to feed the bees! Please be aware of the:

Village Ordinance 1993-5

Village of Farwell Weeds and Noxious Growth Ordinance.

3.2 Any weeds, grass or deleterious unhealthful growths or other noxious matter which are higher than 12 inches in height after May 1 may be cut by representatives of the Village Council. The Village Council may cause a property to be mowed as many times as necessary in order to meet the standards of the Ordinance.

3.3 When the Village has affected the removal of such obnoxious growth or has paid for the removal the actual cost thereof, plus accrued interest at the rate of 1% per month from the date of completion of the work, if not paid by such owner prior thereto. Shall be charged to the owner of such property on the next regular tax bill forwarded to such owner by the Village and said charge shall be due and payable by said owner at the time of payment of such tax bill.

The complete ordinance can be read at the Village Office.

Thank you! And Happy Mowing!

Julie Albright Zoning Administrator & Ordinance Compliance Officer

> Notice of Public Hearing Village of Farwell

> > **Trash Services**

The Village of Farwell Council will conduct a public hearing on Monday, June 5, 2023 at 6:00pm. The hearing will take place at 109 S. Hall St., Farwell, Michigan. The purpose of the public hearing is to receive public comment in regard to trash services offered within the Village of Farwell.

All interested persons are invited to be present and be heard as to their views. Persons making oral presentations are encouraged to submit written copies to the Village Clerk at <u>adrian@villageoffarwell.org</u> via e-mail, for the record. Public comment/testimony may be given at the appropriate times during the meeting when called for.

For further information on the topic or the public hearing, or if interpretation or translation services are needed, including for the hearing impaired, call the Village office at 989.588.9926.

Sincerely,

Adrian Krawczynski

Village Clerk/Treasurer